perintendent of said hospital at such other place as he may think best for the interest of the state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1862.

CHAPTER 209.

[Published April 8, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 280 of the private and local laws of 1854, entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Sheboygan Falls," and to amend chapter 212 of the private and local laws of 1858, entitled "an act to amend an act entitled 'an to act incorporate the village of Sheboygan Falls, approved April 1st, 1854.'"

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 210.

[Published April 8, 1862.]

AN ACT for the relief of the Rock county agricultural society and mechanics' institute.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 211.

[Published April 8, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend section 44 of chapter 165 of the revised statutes, entitled "of offences against property."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Section forty-four of chapter one hun- Malicious injury dred and sixty-five of the revised statutes, is hereby other property.

amended so as to read as follows, viz. : "Every person who shall willfully and maliciously kill, maim or disfigure any horses, cattle or other beasts of another person, or shall willfully and malicioualy administer poison to any such beasts, or expose any poisonous substances with the intent that the same may be taken or swallowed by them, or shall willfully and maliciously destroy or injure the personal property of another, in any manner, or by any means not particularly mentioned or described in this chapter, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail, not more than two years nor less than three months, or by fine, not exceeding five hundred dollars nor less than fifty dollars : provided, that in case such personal property shall not exceed the value of three dollars, such person or persons shall be punished by fine, not less than five nor more than fifteen dollars; and in such case every justice of the peace shall have concurrent jurisdiction in his own county, with the circuit court."

Proviso.

rurisdiction of ustices.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 5, 1862.

CHAPTER 212.

-

[Published April 8, 1862.]

AN ACT to provide for the apportionment of certain school moneys to the city of Racine.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 213.

[Published April 8, 1862.]

AN ACT to prohibit certain kinds of fishing in the county of Door, in this state.

(See supplement to local laws.)